
 

 
 

        

REPUBLIC OF NAURU 

GOVERNMENT GAZETTE 

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY 

---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

No. 103            22
nd 

May, 2020                            Nauru 

---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

G.N.No. 324/2020 

 

CORRIGENDUM 

 

It is notified for general information that on Gazette no.97/2020 G.N.No.285-289/2020 page 1 dated on the 

15
th

 May, 2020.  

 

DELETE - Article 74 of the Constitution  

INSERT - Section 11 and 13 of the Naoero Citizenship Act 2017. 

 

SASIKUMAR PARAVANOOR 

SECRETARY TO CABINET 

_____________________________________________________________________________________________ 

G.N.No. 325/2020 

 

NAOERO CITIZENSHIP ACT 2017 

SECTION 11 

 

It is notified for general information that Cabinet on Wednesday 19
th

 February 2020, pursuant to Section 11, of the 

Naoero Citizenship Act 2017, approved and granted Nauruan citizenship to Mrs. Tokaruru Suello. 

 

Dated this 12
th

 day of May, 2020 

 

SASIKUMAR PARAVANOOR, 

SECRETARY TO CABINET 

____________________________________________________________________________________________ 

G.N.No. 326/2020 

 

NAOERO CITIZENSHIP ACT 2017 

SECTION 11 

 

It is notified for general information that Cabinet on Tuesday 31
st
 December 2019, pursuant to Section 11 of the 

Naoero Citizenship Act 2017, approved and granted Nauruan citizenship to Ms. May Loise Eiderangandi Cecilia 

Telakau.  

  

Dated this 12
th

 day of May, 2020 

 

SASIKUMAR PARAVANOOR, 

SECRETARY TO CABINET 

_____________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 



 

 

-2- 
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

No. 103            22
nd 

May, 2020                            Nauru 

---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

G.N.No. 327/2020 

 

NAOERO CITIZENSHIP ACT 2017 

SECTION 13 

 

It is notified for general information that Cabinet on Tuesday 31
st
 December 2020, pursuant to Section 13 of the 

Naoero Citizenship Act 2017, approved and granted Nauruan citizenship to Mr. William John McDonald. 

  

 

Dated this 12
th

 day of May, 2020 

 

SASIKUMAR PARAVANOOR, 

SECRETARY TO CABINET 

____________________________________________________________________________________________ 

G.N.No. 328/2020 

 

NAOERO CITIZENSHIP ACT 2017 

SECTION 13 

 

It is notified for general information that Cabinet on Thursday 7
th

 May 2020, pursuant to Section 13 of the Naoero 

Citizenship Act 2017, approved and granted Nauruan citizenship to Mr. John Stephen Short.  

  

Dated this 12
th

 day of May, 2020 

 

SASIKUMAR PARAVANOOR, 

SECRETARY TO CABINET 

____________________________________________________________________________________________ 

G.N.No. 329/2020 

 
NAOERO CITIZENSHIP ACT 2017 

SECTION 13 

 

It is notified for general information that Cabinet on Wednesday 15
th

 2020, pursuant to Section 13 of the Naoero 

Citizenship Act 2017, approved and granted Nauruan citizenship to Mr. Ueaieta Beretiare.  

  

Dated this 12
th

 day of May, 2020 

 

SASIKUMAR PARAVANOOR, 

SECRETARY TO CABINET 

____________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

-3- 
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

No. 103            22
nd 

May, 2020                            Nauru 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------  

G.N.No. 330/2020 

 

PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 2016 

SECTION 27A, (5) 

NOTICE OF TRANSFER 

 

The internal transfer of the following officer is hereby notified for general information effective as of 1
st
 April, 

2020. 

 

DEPARTMENT OF MINISTERIAL 

(Ministerial) 

 

NAME TRANSFERRED FROM: 

 

TRANSFERRED TO: 

 

Braska Dageago 

 

Procurement Officer 

Band 5.6 -$ 11, 680 per annum 

Personal Assistant to the Deputy Minister 

Band 8.3 - $12, 505 per annum 

 

Dated this 11
th

 day of May, 2020 

 

SASIKUMAR PARAVANOOR 

ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY 

_____________________________________________________________________________________________  



 

 

-4- 
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

No. 103            22
nd 

May, 2020                            Nauru 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------  

G.N.No. 331/2020 

 

PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 2016 

SECTION 27A (2) 

 

NOTICE OF PROMOTION 

 

The provisional promotion of the following officer is hereby notified for public notification with effect from 21
st 

April, 2020; 

 

DEPARTMENT OF HOME AFFAIRS 

(Child Protection Division) 

 

 
 

Dated this 19
th 

day of May, 2020 

 

SASIKUMAR PARAVANOOR 

ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY 

____________________________________________________________________________________________ 

G.N.No. 332/2020 

 

PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 2016 

SECTION 27A, (5) 

NOTICE OF TRANSFER 

 

The internal transfer of the following officer is hereby notified for general information effective as of 1
st
 May, 

2020. 

 

DEPARTMENT OF JUDICIARY 

 (Secretariat) 

 
 

Dated this 19
th

 day of May, 2020 

 

SASIKUMAR PARAVANOOR 

ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY 

____________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 
 
 

NAME: FROM: TO: 

Anne Scotty Child Welfare Supervisor 

Band 10 -$ 13, 563 per annum 

Director for Child Protection 

Band 13 - $15, 979 per annum 

NAME TRANSFERRED FROM: 

 JBC DEPARTMENT  

TRANSFERRED TO: 

JUDICIARY DEPARTMENT  

Jansen Agir 

 

Correctional Officer 

Band 6 -$ 9, 330 per annum 

Chief Probation Officer 

Band 10 - $13, 563 per annum 



 

 

-5- 
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

No. 103            22
nd 

May, 2020                            Nauru 

---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

G.N.No. 333/2020 
 

PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 2016 

SECTION 27A, (5) 

NOTICE OF TRANSFER 

 

 The internal transfer of the following officer is hereby notified for general information; 

 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 

(Schools Division) 
 

NAME TRANSFERRED FROM: 

 

TRANSFERRED TO: 

 

EFF.DATE 

April Tannang 

 

Principal (APS) 

Band 12 -$ 15, 218 per 

annum 

Teacher Degree (NC) 

Band 11 - $14, 365 per 

annum 

31/03/2020 

Dana Aliklik 

 

Teacher Certificate (NSS) 

Band 10 -$13, 563 per 

annum 

Teacher Certificate (YPS) 

Band 10 - $13, 563 per 

annum 

10/03/2020 

 

Dated this 19
th

 day of May, 2020 

 

SASIKUMAR PARAVANOOR 

ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY 

____________________________________________________________________________________________ 

G.N.No. 334/2020 

 

PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 2016 

SECTION 27 

APPOINTMENT ON PROBATION 

 

It is notified for general information that the following appointment shall be on probation for the following 

officers;  

 

DEPARTMENT OF INFRASTRUCTURE 

(Secretariat) 

 

NAME POSITION/SALARY EFFECTIVE DATE 

John Roser Bailey 
Public Roads & Safety Officer 

Band 6 - $9,330 per annum 
7

th
 November, 2019 

Tulip Agir 
Administrative Assistant 

Band 5.5 - $11,124 per annum 
7

th
 November, 2019 

 

Dated this 21
st
 day of May, 2020 

 

SASIKUMAR PARAVANOOR 

ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY 

____________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 



 

 

-6- 
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

No. 103            22
nd 

May, 2020                            Nauru 

---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

G.N.No. 335/2020 

 

PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 2016 

SECTION 16 

 

CREATION, ABOLITION AND CLASSIFICATION OF POSITIONS 

 

PURSUANT TO the powers in that behalf vested in me, under Section 16 Subsection 1 Clause (a) and subsection 

4 Clause (a, b & c) of the Public Service Act 2016, I LIONEL ROUWEN AINGIMEA, M.P., President and 

Minister responsible for the Public Service, DO HEREBY, effective immediately create, abolish and alter the 

classification of the following positions. 

 

DEPARTMENT OF CHIEF SECRETARY 

(Administration) 

 

Alteration of Designations 

 

  Current Designation No. of 

Position 

Altered Designation 

Manager Administration 

Band 12 - $15,218 per annum 

1 Director Administration 

Band 13.6 - $21,172 per annum 

Finance Plan Officer 

Band 6.5 - $10,602 per annum 

1 Finance Plan Officer 

Band 6.6 - $12,245 per annum 

Assistant Finance Planning 

Officer 

Band 5 - $8,476 per annum 

1 Assistant Finance Planning 

Officer 

Band 6.6 - $12,245 per annum 

Support Service Manager 

Band 12 - $14,494 per annum 

1 Support Service Manager 

Band 10.5 – 16,954 per annum 

Support Service Officer 

Band 6.5 - $11,662 per annum 

1 Support Service Officer 

Band 6.6 - $12,245 per annum 

Government Fleet Officer 

Band 6.5 - $10,602 per annum 

1 Government Fleet Officer 

Band 6.6 - $12,245 per annum 

Expatriate Welfare Manager 

Band 10.3 - $15,259 per annum 

1 Expatriate Welfare Manager 

Band 10.5 - $16,954 per annum 

Expatriate Welfare Officer 

Band 6.5 - $11,662 per annum 

1 Expatriate Welfare Officer 

Band 6.6 - $12,245 per annum 

Expatriate Welfare Officer 

Band 6.5 - $11,662 per annum 

1 Expatriate Welfare Officer 

Band 6.6 - $12,245 per annum 

Receptionist 

Band 4 - $8,859 per annum 

1 Expatriate Welfare Officer 

Band 6.6 - $12,245 per annum 

Receptionist 

Band 4 - $8,859 per annum 

1 Receptionist  

Band 4.6 - $10,483 per annum 

Infrastructure Manager 

Band 10 - $15,219 per annum 

1 Infrastructure Manager 

Band 10.3 - $15,259 per annum 

Maintenance Supervisor 

Band 5.5 - $11,124 per annum 

2 Maintenance Supervisor 

Band 5.6 - $11,680 per annum 

Maintenance Officer 

Band 5 - $8,900 per annum 

10 Maintenance Officer 

Band 5.2 - $9,455 per annum 

 

 



 

 

-7- 
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

No. 103            22
nd 

May, 2020                            Nauru 

---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

G.N.No. 335/2020 (Cont’d) 

 

Maintenance Officer 

Band 5 - $8,900 per annum 

1 Driver 

Band 5.2 - $9,455 per annum 

Driver 

Band 3 - $8,888 per annum 

1 Driver 

Band 5.2 - $9,455 per annum 

Caretaker Supervisor 

Band 5 - $,8899 per annum 

2 Caretaker Supervisor 

Band 5.5 - $11,124 per annum 

Caretaker 

Band 1 - $8,839 per annum 

15 Caretaker 

Band 1.7 - $9,469 per annum 

 

Abolition of Positions 

 

Current Designation No. of 

Position 

Project Officer 1 

Project Assistant (C&G Seasonal Worker 

Program) 

1 

Timekeeper 1 

 

Creation of Positions 

 

Designation No. of 

Position 

Salary banding 

(per annum) 

Administration Officer 1 Band 6.6 - $12,245 per annum 

Caretaker 3 Band 1.7 - $9,469 per annum 

 

Dated this 21
st
 day of April 2020 

 

H.E. HON. LIONEL ROUWEN AINGIMEA, M.P 

PRESIDENT AND MINISTER 

RESPONSIBLE FOR PUBLIC SERVICE 

_____________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


